We have prepared the unaudited pro forma financial information based upon assumptions deemed appropriate by our
management. An explanation of certain assumptions is set forth under the Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with our historical Consolidated
Financial Statements and Notes thereto contained in the Form 8-K filed on February 3, 2016 and the Quarterly Report
on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2015, as filed with the SEC, each of which is incorporated herein
by reference. The unaudited pro forma financial information should also be read in conjunction with the financial
statements of the Business and Notes thereto appearing elsewhere in this Proxy Statement.

44

Edgar Filing: Higher One Holdings, Inc. - Form PREM14A

96

HIGHER ONE HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
as of September 30, 2015
(in thousands)

Historical
Higher
One

Sale of
Campus
Labs
Business

Pro
Forma
without
Campus
Labs
Business

Sale of
Disbursements
and
OneAccount
Business

Pro Forma
without
Campus Labs
and
Disbursements
and
OneAccount
Businesses

Assets

Cash $27,785 $51,207 (a),
(c) $78,992 $ 16,000 (g) $ 94,992

Other current assets 38,202 (3,688 )(b) 34,514 (6,043 )(h) 28,471
Fixed assets, net 43,374 (426 )(b) 42,948 (6,090 )(h) 36,858
Intangible assets, net 51,637 (18,588 )(b) 33,049 (14,248 )(h) 18,801
Goodwill 67,403 (14,380 )(b) 53,023 (11,080 )(h) 41,943
Other non-current assets 19,586 1,865 (c) 21,451 18,903 (i) 40,354
Total assets $247,987 $15,990 $263,977 $ (2,558 ) $ 261,419

Liabilities and Stockholders'
Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $2,044 $- $2,044 (471 )(h) $ 1,573
Accrued expenses 50,423 21,695 (d) 72,118 (5,930 )(j) 66,188
Deferred revenue 31,930 (12,023 )(b) 19,907 (2,157 )(h) 17,750
Total current liabilities 84,397 9,672 94,069 (8,558 ) 85,511
Debt 59,000 (30,000 )(c) 29,000 - 29,000
Other non-current liabilities 14,042 (296 )(b) 13,746 (230 )(h) 13,516
Total liabilities 157,439 (20,624 ) 136,815 (8,788 ) 128,027

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock 60 - 60 - 60
Additional paid-in capital 189,746 472 (e) 190,218 3,594 (k) 193,812
Treasury stock (137,899) - (137,899) - (137,899 )
Retained earnings 38,641 36,142 (f) 74,783 2,636 (l) 77,419
Total stockholders’ equity 90,548 36,614 127,162 6,230 133,392
Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity $247,987 $15,990 $263,977 $ (2,558 ) $ 261,419

Edgar Filing: Higher One Holdings, Inc. - Form PREM14A

97

See the accompanying notes which are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements.

45

Edgar Filing: Higher One Holdings, Inc. - Form PREM14A

98

HIGHER ONE HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Higher One

Sale of
Campus
Labs
Business

Pro Forma
without
Campus
Labs
Business

Sale of
Disbursements
and
OneAccount
Business

Pro Forma
without
Campus Labs
and
Disbursements
and
OneAccount
Businesses

Revenue $145,589 $(12,618 )(m) $132,971 $ (71,050 )(p) $ 61,921
Cost of revenue 77,479 (1,432 )(m) 76,047 (45,298 )(p) 30,749
Gross margin 68,110 (11,186 ) 56,924 (25,752 ) 31,172
Operating expenses 73,749 (7,532 )(m) 66,217 (41,048 )(p) 25,169
Income (loss) from operations (5,639 ) (3,654 ) (9,293 ) 15,296 6,003
Interest income 63 - 63 - 63
Interest expense (3,894 ) 1,818 (n) (2,076 ) - (2,076 )
Other income 1,357 - 1,357 (1,125 )(p) 232
Net income (loss) before income
taxes (8,113 ) (1,836 ) (9,949 ) 14,171 4,222

Income tax expense (benefit) (2,321 ) (698 )(o) (3,019 ) 5,385 (r) 2,366
Net income (loss) $(5,792 ) $(1,138 ) $(6,930 ) $ 8,786 $ 1,856

Net income (loss) available to
common stockholders:
Basic $(5,792 ) $(6,930 ) $ 1,856
Diluted $(5,792 ) $(6,930 ) $ 1,856

Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic 47,605,164 47,605,164 47,605,164
Diluted 47,605,164 47,605,164 47,932,311 (s)

Net income (loss) available to
common stockholders per
common share:
Basic $(0.12 ) $(0.15 ) (s) $ 0.04
Diluted $(0.12 ) $(0.15 ) (s) $ 0.04

Edgar Filing: Higher One Holdings, Inc. - Form PREM14A

99

See the accompanying notes which are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements.

46

Edgar Filing: Higher One Holdings, Inc. - Form PREM14A

100

HIGHER ONE HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Higher One

Sale of
Campus
Labs
Business

Pro Forma
without
Campus
Labs
Business

Sale of
Disbursements
and
OneAccount
Business

Pro Forma
without
Campus Labs
and
Disbursements
and
OneAccount
Businesses

Revenue $220,111 $(14,448 )(m) $205,663 $ (127,970 )(p) $ 77,693
Cost of revenue 102,389 (1,782 )(m) 100,607 (61,540 )(p) 39,067
Gross margin 117,722 (12,666 ) 105,056 (66,430 ) 38,626
Operating expenses 90,584 (7,636 )(m) 82,948 (49,802 )(p) 33,146
Merger and acquisition related, net - - - - -
Income from operations 27,138 (5,030 ) 22,108 (16,628 ) 5,480
Interest income 92 - 92 244 (q) 336
Interest expense (3,266 ) 988 (n) (2,278 ) - (2,278 )
Other income 678 - 678 - 678
Net income before income taxes 24,642 (4,042 ) 20,600 (16,384 ) 4,216
Income tax expense (benefit) 9,675 (1,536 )(o) 8,139 (6,226 )(r) 1,913
Net income $14,967 $(2,506 ) $12,461 $ (10,158 ) $ 2,303

Net income available to common
stockholders:
Basic $14,967 $12,461 $ 2,303
Diluted $14,967 $12,461 $ 2,303

Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic 47,209,780 47,209,780 47,209,780
Diluted 48,050,039 48,050,039 48,050,039

Net income available to common
stockholders per common share:
Basic $0.32 $0.26 (s) $ 0.05
Diluted $0.31 $0.26 (s) $ 0.05

Edgar Filing: Higher One Holdings, Inc. - Form PREM14A

101

See the accompanying notes which are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements.

47

Edgar Filing: Higher One Holdings, Inc. - Form PREM14A

102

HIGHER ONE HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Higher One

Sale of
Campus
Labs
Business

Pro Forma
without
Campus
Labs
Business

Sale of
Disbursements
and
OneAccount
Business

Pro Forma
without
Campus Labs
and
Disbursements
and
OneAccount
Businesses

Revenue $211,123 $(11,157 )(m) $199,966 $ (140,893 )(p) $ 59,073
Cost of revenue 88,824 (1,810 )(m) 87,014 (57,410 )(p) 29,604
Gross margin 122,299 (9,347 ) 112,952 (83,483 ) 29,469
Operating expenses 101,238 (8,287 )(m) 92,951 64,842 (p) 28,109
Merger and acquisition related, net (4,791 ) 5,293 (m) 502 - 502
Income from operations 25,852 (6,353 ) 19,499 (18,641 ) 858
Interest income 88 - 88 482 (q) 570
Interest expense (3,082 ) - (3,082 ) - (3,082 )
Other income 622 - 622 - 622
Net income (loss) before income
taxes 23,480 (6,353 ) 17,127 (18,159 ) (1,032 )

Income tax expense (benefit) 9,352 (2,414 )(o) 6,938 (6,900 )(r) 38
Net income (loss) $14,128 $(3,939 ) $10,189 $ (11,259 ) $ (1,070 )

Net income (loss) available to
common stockholders:
Basic $14,128 $10,189 $ (1,070 )
Diluted $14,128 $10,189 $ (1,070 )

Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic 46,717,359 46,717,359 46,717,359
Diluted 48,368,365 48,368,365 46,717,359

Net income (loss) available to
common stockholders per common
share:
Basic $0.30 $0.22 (s) $ (0.02 )
Diluted $0.29 $0.21 (s) $ (0.02 )

Edgar Filing: Higher One Holdings, Inc. - Form PREM14A

103

See the accompanying notes which are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements.

48

Edgar Filing: Higher One Holdings, Inc. - Form PREM14A